

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Petitioner,*

V.

STATE OF TEXAS ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari Before Judgment to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SCHOLARS LEAH LITMAN,  
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY, MICHAEL C. DORF,  
BARRY FRIEDMAN, AND FRED O. SMITH AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Sonya D. Winner  
*Counsel of Record*  
Covington & Burling LLP  
Salesforce Tower  
415 Mission Street, Suite 5400  
San Francisco, CA 94105-2533  
(415) 591-6000  
swinner@cov.com

Julia F. Post  
Elizabeth A. Saxe  
Kate Thompson  
Amanda A. Humphreville  
Kendra N. Mells  
Megan C. Keenan  
Covington & Burling LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth St. NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
jpost@cov.com

October 27, 2021

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF  
ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. The United States Has Standing to  
Challenge S.B. 8. .... 4

    A. Texas’s Transparent Scheme to  
    Evade Judicial Review of S.B. 8  
    Represents an Exceptional  
    Circumstance That the United  
    States Has Standing to  
    Challenge. .... 4

    B. Texas’s Scheme Represents an  
    Unprecedented Attack on the  
    Supremacy Clause and the  
    Framers’ Constitutional Design. .... 7

    C. The United States Has the  
    Authority to Proceed Against  
    Texas. .... 11

II. Texas is a Proper Defendant. .... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Babcock v. United States</i> , 9 F.2d 905 (7th Cir. 1925).....	10
<i>In re BankAmerica Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 263 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895).....	4, 10
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 545 U.S. 570 (2008).....	7
<i>Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 348 F.2d 682 (5th Cir. 1965), <i>aff'd</i> , 384 U.S. 238 (1966).....	5
<i>Galloway v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 372 (1943).....	13
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	12, 13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	3
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> , 502 U.S. 9 (1991).....	16

<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	2
<i>Pulliam v. Allen</i> , 466 U.S. 522 (1984) .....	16
<i>Robbins v. United States</i> , 284 F. 39 (8th Cir. 1922) .....	10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	2
<i>Sanitary Dist. of Chicago v. United States</i> , 266 U.S. 405 (1925) .....	5
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....	14, 15
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) .....	7
<i>United States v. Brand Jewelers, Inc.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 1293 (S.D.N.Y. 1970) .....	5
<i>United States v. City of Jackson</i> , 318 F.2d 1 (5th Cir. 1963) .....	5
<i>United States v. City of Montgomery</i> , 201 F. Supp. 590 (M.D. Ala. 1962) .....	5

<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 356 F. Supp. 469 (E.D. Tex. 1972).....	16
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 21-cv-796, 2021 WL 4593319 (W.D. Tex. Oct. 6, 2021).....	4, 6, 12
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 459 F. Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978) .....	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021).....	2, 12
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	7, 11, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.005.....	14
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208(e).....	3, 14
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.209(a) .....	3, 14
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 .....	9, 12
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 .....	3, 5, 8, 9
Barry Friedman, <i>The Story of Ex Parte Young: Once Controversial, Now Canon, in Federal Courts Stories (Vicki Jackson &amp; Judith Resnick eds., 2010)</i> .....	11

Barry Friedman, <i>The Will of The People</i> (Farrar Strauss & Giroux 2009).....	8
Larry D. Kramer, <i>The People Them- selves: Popular Constitutionalism and Judicial Review</i> (2004).....	8
H. Fallon, Jr., et al., <i>Hart and Wechsler’s The Federal Courts and the Federal System</i> (7th ed. 2015) .....	9
James Madison, “Vices of the Political System of the United States,” in <i>Letters and Other Writings of James Madison, Fourth President of the United States Vol. I</i> (Philadelphia, J. B. Lipincott & Co. 1865) .....	8
Robert Nott, <i>New Mexico Abortion Clin- ics See Influx from Texas</i> , Santa Fe <i>New Mexican</i> (Sept. 18, 2021) .....	6
Michael S. Schmidt, <i>Behind the Texas Abortion Law, a Persevering Conservative Lawyer</i> , N.Y. Times (Sept. 15, 2021) .....	2
Sabrina Tavernise, <i>With Abortion Largely Banned in Texas, an Oklahoma Clinic is Inundated</i> , N.Y. <i>Times</i> (Sept. 26, 2021) .....	6
Paul J. Weber, <i>Texas Abortion Law Strains Clinics: “Exactly What We Feared,”</i> NBCDFW (Sept. 15, 2021) .....	6
